RESOLUTION NO. 6552

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-17 STATE HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT FOR TRAINING AND DISASTER RESPONSE EQUIPMENT FOR THE COMMUNITY EMERGENCY RESPONSE TEAM AT THE LINN-BENTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE CAMPUS.

WHEREAS, the State Homeland Security Grant Program, through the Office of Emergency Management, provides funding for building and sustaining preparedness capabilities; and

WHEREAS, Linn County applied for funding through the Fiscal Year 2016-17 State Homeland Security Grant for training and disaster response equipment for the Community Emergency Response Team at the Linn-Benton Community College campus, with City of Albany acting as fiduciary; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany received notification from Oregon Emergency Management of a \$9,500 award through the Fiscal Year 2016-17 State Homeland Security Grant for training and disaster response equipment for the Community Emergency Response Team at the Linn-Benton Community College campus; and

WHEREAS, Oregon Local Budget Law provides that expenditures in the year of receipt of grants, gifts, bequests or devices transferred to the local government in trust for a specific purpose may be made after enactment of a resolution or ordinance authorizing the expenditure (ORS 294.326(3)).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Albany City Council approves application for, accepts, and authorizes the Fire Department to receive funds in the amount of \$9,500 from the Fiscal Year 2016-17 State Homeland Security Grant for training and disaster response equipment for the Community Emergency Response Team at the Linn-Benton Community College campus.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Fiscal Year 2016-17 State Homeland Security Grant funds are hereby appropriated as follows:

Resources:

Debit

Credit

203-25-5101-42017

\$ 9,500

Requirements:

203-25-5101-61024

\$ 9,500

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 9TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2016.

ATTEST:

City Clerk